

Annual Disclosure Statement Pursuant to the Pink Basic Disclosure Guidelines

GreenPlex Services, Inc

25 Berkman Street

Worcester, MA 01602

[508-648-6877]

[www.ashantiresources.com]

[info@ashantiresources.com]

[SIC Code:0001472998]

Annual Report for the Period Ended November 30, 2018
(the "Reporting Period")

At, November 30, 2018 the number of shares outstanding of our Common Stock was 36,335,883

At August 31, 2018, the number of shares outstanding of our Common Stock was 36,335,883

At year End Date of November 30, 2017, the number of shares outstanding of our Common Stock was 36,335,883

Indicate by check mark whether the company is a shell company (as defined in Rule 405 of the Securities Act of 1933 and Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act of 1934): Yes: No: ☒ No: ☐ X

Indicate by check mark whether the company's shell status has changed since the previous reporting period: Yes: ☒ No: ☐ X

Indicate by check mark whether a Change in Control of the company has occurred over this reporting period: Yes: No: ☐ X

1) Name of the issuer and its predecessors (if any)

GreenPlex Services, Inc. beginning September 2, 2009, date of incorporation in Nevada.

The Company is in good standing in its state of incorporation.

Has the issuer or any of its predecessors been in bankruptcy, receivership, or any similar proceeding in the past five years? Yes: ☐ No: ☒ X

Security Information

Trading symbol:	GPRX	
Exact title and class of securities outstanding:	Class A Common Stock	
CUSIP:	39539Q100	
Par or stated value:	\$0.001	
Total shares authorized:	75,000,000	At November 30, 2018
Total shares outstanding:	36,335,883	At November 30, 2018
Number of shares in the Public Float:	210,000	At November 30, 2018
Total number of shareholders of record:	74	At November 30, 2018

Transfer Agent

Name: Nevada Agency and Transfer Company
Contact: Tiffany Baxter
Phone: 775-322-5623
Email: stocktransfer@natco.org

Is the Transfer Agent registered under the Exchange Act? Yes: ☐ No: ☒ X

Describe any trading suspension orders issued by the SEC concerning the issuer or its predecessors:
None.

List any stock split, stock dividend, recapitalization, merger, acquisition, spin-off, or reorganization either currently anticipated or that occurred within the past 12 months:

The Company is currently looking at all opportunities in the future. We believe finding and good operating company in good standing would be in the best interests of our shareholders. The Board of Directors is currently looking at all options.

2) Issuance History

A. Changes to the Number of Outstanding Shares

Shares Outstanding as of Second Most Recent Fiscal Year End:

Date November 30, 2017

Common: 36,335,883
Preferred: None

Date	Transaction	Number of Shares	Class	Value at issue	Discount to market at issue	Issued to	Reason for issuance	Restricted	Exemption/ Registration

Shares Outstanding at Date of this Report:

Date: November 30, 2019

Common 36,335,883
Preferred None

B. Debt Securities, Including Promissory and Convertible Notes

Check this box if there are no outstanding promissory, convertible notes or debt arrangements: None.

3) Financial Statements

A. The financial statements at the end of this information statement were prepared in accordance with:

☒ U.S. GAAP

☐ IFRS

B. The financial statements for this reporting period were prepared by (name of individual):

Name: Rachel Boulds, CPA
Title: Independent CPA
Relationship to Issuer: Corporate Bookkeeping and CPA

4) Issuer's Business, Products and Services

A. Summary of Business Operations

The Company's management decided to redirect its future business and focus on the cannabis industry and provide a variety of services consisting of consulting, infrastructure build out, equipment rental and staffing.

B. Subsidiaries, parents, or affiliated companies: None

C. The Company's principal products or services, and their markets

The Company's management decided to redirect its future business and focus on the cannabis industry and provide a variety of services consisting of consulting, infrastructure build out, equipment rental and staffing.

5) Issuer's Facilities

Company has recently opened a Corporate Office in the Boston area. The lease is monthly on a 12 month term.

6) Officers, Directors, and Control Persons

Name	Affiliation	Address	Shares owned	Type	Percentage	Note
Joe Passalacqua	Custodian	NY	0		0%	

7) Legal/Disciplinary History

A. No person listed above has, in the past 10 years, been the subject of:

1. A conviction in a criminal proceeding or named as a defendant in a pending criminal proceeding (excluding traffic violations and other minor offenses);
2. The entry of an order, judgment, or decree, not subsequently reversed, suspended or vacated, by a court of competent jurisdiction that permanently or temporarily enjoined, barred, suspended or otherwise limited such person's involvement in any type of business, securities, commodities, or banking activities;
3. A finding or judgment by a court of competent jurisdiction (in a civil action), the Securities and Exchange Commission, the Commodity Futures Trading Commission, or a state securities regulator of a violation of federal or state securities or commodities law, which finding or judgment has not been reversed, suspended, or vacated; or
4. The entry of an order by a self-regulatory organization that permanently or temporarily barred, suspended, or otherwise limited such person's involvement in any type of business or securities activities.

B. The Company is not a party to nor is any of its property the subject of any material legal proceedings, other than ordinary routine litigation incidental to the business.

8) Third Party Providers

Securities Counsel

Name: Jackson L. Morris, Esq.
Firm: Attorney at Law
Office Address: 3116 West North A Street, Tampa, Florida
Mailing Address: 126 21st Avenue SE, St. Petersburg, Florida 33705
Phone: 813-892-5969
Email: jackson.morris@rule144solution.com

Accountant or Auditor

Name: Michael Gillespie
Firm: Michael Gillespie and Associates, PLLC
Office Address: 105 Alton Avenue, NE, Seattle, WA 98125
Phone: 206-353-5736
Email: MgilliespieCPA@outlook.com

9) Issuer Certification

Principal Executive Office / COO:

I, Kim Halvrosen., certify that:

1. I have reviewed this annual disclosure statement for Year Ending November 30, 2018 of GreenPlex Services, Inc.;
2. Based on my knowledge, this disclosure statement does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this disclosure statement; and

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included or incorporated by reference in this disclosure statement, fairly present in all material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the issuer as of, and for, the periods presented in this disclosure statement.

February 13, 2021

/s/ Kim Halvorson.

Kim Halvorson., Chief Executive Office

Principal Financial Officer:

I, Kim Halvorson, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this annual disclosure statement for Year Ending November 30, 2018 of GreenPlex Services, Inc.;
2. Based on my knowledge, this disclosure statement does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this disclosure statement; and
3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included or incorporated by reference in this disclosure statement, fairly present in all material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the issuer as of, and for, the periods presented in this disclosure statement.

February 13, 2021

/s/ Kim Halvorson

Kim Halvorson, Chief Financial Officer

GREENPLEX SERVICES, INC.
BALANCE SHEETS
(Unaudited)

	<u>November 30, 2018</u>	<u>November 30, 2017</u>
<u>ASSETS</u>		
Current assets:		
Cash	\$ -	\$ -
Total current assets	-	-
Total Assets	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>
<u>LIABILITIES & STOCKHOLDERS' DEFICIT</u>		
Current liabilities:		
Accounts payable	\$ 101,560	\$ 101,560
Accrued interest	114,093	88,093
Notes payable	61,550	61,550
Convertible notes payable	280,000	280,000
Total current liabilities	<u>557,203</u>	<u>531,203</u>
Total Liabilities	<u>557,203</u>	<u>531,203</u>
Stockholders' Deficit:		
Common stock, \$0.001 par value; 75,000,000 shares authorized; 37,355,883 shares issued and outstanding	37,356	37,356
Additional paid-in capital	420,505	420,505
Accumulated deficit	<u>(1,015,064)</u>	<u>(989,064)</u>
TOTAL STOCKHOLDERS' DEFICIT	<u>557,203</u>	<u>531,203</u>
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' DEFICIT	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>

See accompanying notes to these unaudited financial statements.

GREENPLEX SERVICES, INC.
STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
(Unaudited)

	For the Years Ended November 30,	
	2018	2017
Operating Expenses:		
General and administrative	\$ -	\$ -
Total operating expenses	-	-
Loss from operations	-	-
Other expense:		
Interest expense	(26,000)	(26,000)
Total other expense	(26,000)	(26,000)
Loss before provision for income taxes	(26,000)	(26,000)
Provision for Income Taxes	-	-
Net Loss	\$ (26,000)	\$ (26,000)
Net loss per share, basic and diluted	<u>\$ (0.00)</u>	<u>\$ (0.00)</u>
Weighted average shares outstanding, basic and diluted	37,355,883	37,355,883

See accompanying notes to these unaudited financial statements.

GREENPLEX SERVICES, INC.
STATEMENT OF STOCKHOLDERS' DEFICIT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 2018
(Unaudited)

	<u>Common Stock</u>		<u>Additional Paid in Capital</u>	<u>Accumulated Deficit</u>	<u>Total</u>
	<u>Shares</u>	<u>Amount</u>			
Balance, November 30, 2016	37,355,883	\$ 37,356	\$ 420,505	\$ (963,064)	\$ (505,203)
Net Loss	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(26,000)</u>	<u>(26,000)</u>
Balance, November 30, 2017	37,355,883	37,356	420,505	(989,064)	(531,203)
Net loss	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(26,000)</u>	<u>(26,000)</u>
Balance, November 30, 2018	<u>37,355,883</u>	<u>\$ 37,356</u>	<u>\$ 420,505</u>	<u>\$ (1,015,064)</u>	<u>\$ (557,203)</u>

See accompanying notes to these unaudited financial statements.

GREENPLEX SERVICES, INC.
STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
(Unaudited)

	For the Years Ended November 30,	
	2018	2017
CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:		
Net loss	\$ (26,000)	\$ (26,000)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used in operating activities:		
Changes in Operating Assets and Liabilities:		
Accrued interest	26,000	26,000
Net Cash Used in Operating Activities	-	-
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES:	-	-
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES:	-	-
Net Change in Cash	-	-
Cash at Beginning of Period	-	-
Cash at End of Period	\$ -	\$ -
Cash paid during the period for:		
Interest	\$ -	\$ -
Income taxes	\$ -	\$ -

See accompanying notes to these unaudited financial statements.

GreenPlex Services, Inc.
Notes to the Financial Statements
November 30, 2018
(Unaudited)

NOTE 1 - ORGANIZATION AND DESCRIPTION OF BUSINESS

GreenPlex Services, Inc. ("GreenPlex" or the "Company") was incorporated on September 2, 2009 under the laws of the State of Nevada for the purpose of serving both residential and commercial customers in the greater Spokane and Coeur d' Alene area. Its services include all aspects of lawn care, tree and shrub maintenance, landscape maintenance and a multiphase pest and insect control program. The Company is committed to a "Green Philosophy" and where feasible, utilizing organic and socially responsible products, such as fertilizer and pesticides.

GreenPlex decided to expand its business and abandon its landscape and property management services at the end of 2014. GreenPlex management decided to redirect its future business and focus on the cannabis industry and provide a variety of services consisting of consulting, infrastructure build out, equipment rental and staffing.

NOTE 2 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of Presentation

The accompanying unaudited interim financial statements and related notes have been prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America ("U.S. GAAP") for interim financial information, and with the rules and regulations of the United States Securities and Exchange Commission ("SEC") to Form 10-Q and Article 8 of Regulation S-X. Accordingly, they do not include all of the information and footnotes required by U.S. GAAP for complete financial statements. The unaudited interim financial statements furnished reflect all adjustments (consisting of normal recurring accruals) which are, in the opinion of management, necessary to a fair statement of the results for the interim periods presented. Interim results are not necessarily indicative of the results for the full year.

Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Significant estimates include the estimated useful lives of property and equipment. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Income Taxes

The Company follows ASC 740-10-30, which requires recognition of deferred tax assets and liabilities for the expected future tax consequences of events that have been included in the financial statements or tax returns. Under this method, deferred tax assets and liabilities are based on the differences between the financial statement and tax bases of assets and liabilities using enacted tax rates in effect for the fiscal year in which the differences are expected to reverse. Deferred tax assets are reduced by a valuation allowance to the extent management concludes it is more likely than not that the assets will not be realized. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured using enacted tax rates expected to apply to taxable income in the fiscal years in which those temporary differences are expected to be recovered or settled. The effect on deferred tax assets and liabilities of a change in tax rates is recognized in the Statements of Income in the period that includes the enactment date.

On December 22, 2017, the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act (TCJA) was signed into law by the President of the United States. TCJA is a tax reform act that among other things, reduced corporate tax rates to 21 percent effective January 1, 2018. FASB ASC 740, Income Taxes, requires deferred tax assets and liabilities to be adjusted for the effect of a change in tax laws or rates in the year of enactment, which is the year in which the change was signed into law. Accordingly, the Company adjusted its deferred tax assets and liabilities at December 31, 2017, using the new corporate tax rate of 21 percent.

The Company adopted ASC 740-10-25 (“ASC 740-10-25”) with regard to uncertainty income taxes. ASC 740-10-25 addresses the determination of whether tax benefits claimed or expected to be claimed on a tax return should be recorded in the financial statements. Under ASC 740-10-25, we may recognize the tax benefit from an uncertain tax position only if it is more likely than not that the tax position will be sustained on examination by the taxing authorities, based on the technical merits of the position. The tax benefits recognized in the financial statements from such a position should be measured based on the largest benefit that has a greater than 50% likelihood of being realized upon ultimate settlement. ASC 740-10-25 also provides guidance on derecognition, classification, interest and penalties on income taxes, and accounting in interim periods and requires increased disclosures. We had no material adjustments to our liabilities for unrecognized income tax benefits according to the provisions of ASC 740-10-25.

Net income (loss) per common share

Net income (loss) per common share is computed pursuant to section 260-10-45 of the FASB Accounting Standards Codification. Basic net income (loss) per common share is computed by dividing net income (loss) by the weighted average number of shares of common stock outstanding during the period. Diluted net income (loss) per common share is computed by dividing net income (loss) by the weighted average number of shares of common stock and potentially outstanding shares of common stock during the period. The weighted average number of common shares outstanding and potentially outstanding common shares assumes that the Company incorporated as of the beginning of the first period presented. There were no potentially dilutive shares for the years ended November 30, 2018 and 2017.

Recently Issued Accounting Pronouncements

The Company has implemented all new accounting pronouncements that are in effect. These pronouncements did not have any material impact on the financial statements unless otherwise disclosed, and the Company does not believe that there are any other new accounting pronouncements that have been issued that might have a material impact on its financial position or results of operations.

NOTE 3 – GOING CONCERN

As reflected in the unaudited financial statements, the Company has an accumulated deficit of \$1,015,064 as of November 30, 2018, has no current operations and has generated no income to date. These factors raise substantial doubt about its ability to continue as a going concern. The financial statements have been prepared assuming that the Company will continue as a going concern. These financial statements do not include any adjustments relating to the recoverability and classification of recorded asset amounts or amounts and classification of liabilities that might be necessary should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern.

NOTE 4 – CONVERTIBLE NOTES PAYABLE

On April 8, 2014, the Company entered into a definitive agreement with an unaffiliated accredited entity and executed a convertible promissory note relating to a loan in the amount of \$75,000 at 8% interest per annum due December 31, 2014. The note's principal and interest are convertible at any time for common stock at the price of \$0.027 per share. This note was extended to June 30, 2015. This note is in default.

On June 17, 2014, the Company entered into a definitive agreement with an unaffiliated accredited entity and executed a convertible promissory note relating to a loan in the amount of \$75,000 at 8% interest per annum. The note's principal and interest are convertible at any time for common stock at the price of \$0.15 per share and Two Hundred Fifty Thousand (250,000) stock purchase warrants that are exercisable at \$.60 per share for a period of three years after issuance. The Warrants are callable at the option of GreenPlex for \$0.001 per Warrant at any time after June 30, 2015 when the Common Stock trades at an average closing sales price of \$0.75 or more for a period of 20 consecutive trading days, subject to the common stock underlying the warrants being registered with the Securities and Exchange Commission. This note is in default.

On October 31, 2014, the Company entered into a definitive agreement with an unaffiliated accredited investor and executed a convertible promissory note relating to a loan in the amount of \$50,000 at 8% interest per annum. The

note's principal and interest are convertible at any time for common stock at the price of \$0.15 per share. The note expired March 31, 2015 and has not been extended. This note is in default.

On November 4, 2014, the Company entered into a definitive agreement with two unaffiliated accredited investors and executed two convertible promissory notes relating to loans in the aggregate amount of \$80,000 at 8% interest per annum. The two notes' principal and interest are convertible at any time for common stock at the price of \$0.15 per share. The notes expired March 30, 2015 and have not been extended. This note is in default.

NOTE 5 – NOTE PAYABLE

On March 25, 2014, the Company entered into a definitive agreement with Mr. Manuel Graiwer, a former related party, and executed a ninety-day promissory note relating to a loan in the amount of \$60,000 at 6% interest per annum. The due date of this note was extended to June 30, 2015. This note is in default.

NOTE 6 – INCOME TAXES

At November 30, 2018, the Company had net operating loss carry forwards of approximately \$213,200 that may be offset against future taxable income. No tax benefit has been reported in the November 30, 2018 or 2017 financial statements since the potential tax benefit is offset by a valuation allowance of the same amount.

On December 22, 2017, the U.S. government enacted comprehensive tax legislation commonly referred to as the Tax Cut and Jobs Act (the “Tax Act”). The Tax Act establishes new tax laws that affects 2018 and future years, including a reduction in the U.S. federal corporate income tax rate to 21% effective January 1, 2018.

The provision for Federal income tax consists of the following for the years ended November 30, 2018 and 2017:

	2018	2017
Federal income tax benefit attributable to:		
Current operations	\$ (5,460)	\$ 5,460
Less: valuation allowance	5,460	5,460
Net provision for Federal income taxes	\$ -	\$ -

The cumulative tax effect at the expected rate of 21% (the U.S. federal income tax rate of 21% is being used due to the new tax law recently enacted) of significant items comprising our net deferred tax amount is as follows as of November 30, 2018 and 2017:

	2018	2017
Deferred Tax Assets:		
NOL Carryover	\$ 213,200	\$ 207,700
Less valuation allowance	(213,200)	(207,700)
Net deferred tax assets	\$ -	\$ -

Due to the change in ownership provisions of the Tax Reform Act of 1986, net operating loss carry forwards for Federal income tax reporting purposes are subject to annual limitations. Should a change in ownership occur, net operating loss carry forwards may be limited as to use in future years.

ASC Topic 740 provides guidance on the accounting for uncertainty in income taxes recognized in a company's financial statements. Topic 740 requires a company to determine whether it is more likely than not that a tax position will be sustained upon examination based upon the technical merits of the position. If the more-likely-than-not threshold is met, a company must measure the tax position to determine the amount to recognize in the financial statements.

The Company includes interest and penalties arising from the underpayment of income taxes in the statements of operations in the provision for income taxes. As of November 30, 2018, the Company had no accrued interest or penalties related to uncertain tax positions.

NOTE 7 – SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

In accordance with SFAS 165 (ASC 855-10) management has performed an evaluation of subsequent events through the date that the financial statements were available to be issued and has determined that it does not have any material subsequent events to disclose in these financial statements.